

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9754-9755/2010

STATE OF U.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HET RAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay)

Date: 10/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Shekhar Raj Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr R Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Registry has to be careful before making any statement in the office report. Number of respondent shall be properly disclosed in the office report. In the present case though respondent No.6 is represented by the ld. Advocate, Mr Shashi Bhushan Kumar and though he has filed vakalatnama, office report states that respondent No.6 is not served.

Mr Shashi Bhushan Kumar is appearing for respondent Nos. 1,3,4 and 6. Therefore, now respondent Nos. 2 and 5 remains unserved. For respondent No.5 postal remark says that he is no more. Petitioner has to verify such fact and has to file Death Certificate on record. Petitioner has also

-2-

Item No.13

to confirm service upon respondent No.2. For the purpose, let there be fresh notice with dasti service which is permitted to be served through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court, if spare copies are filed before 25.7.2012, else list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

Because of the discrepancy in the number of the respondent that who has died, when original file is scrutinised, it has been found that though notice of respondent No.6 is acknowledged by signature by respondent No.6, namely Munna Singh, vakalatnama filed on behalf of such respondent by the ld. Advocate, Mr Shashu Bhushan Kumar on 29.7.2011 bears his thumb impression. It is endorsed by a Notary at Bijnore. In view of such fact petitioner being Investigating Agency has to verify the whereabouts of respondent No.6 also and to clarify that whether correct person is served or not.

List again on 4.9.2012.

| | | (S.G.SHAH) |
| | | REGISTRAR |